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DEPARTMENT OF !:.LCOl~iOLIC BEVEI\AGE CONTROL 
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BULLETIN 815 SEPTFJvIBER 7, ~94:8. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AID!NG AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXEECISE THE HIGiiTS AND Pft.IVILEGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BYHON E. ENO 
T/ 2~ ENO 1 S HOTEL 
East End of Lncey Ro2 .. d 
IJacey Tow11ship 
P.O. Forked River, N. J., 

) 

) 

-) 

) 

.. Holder of Plencn,...y P..etail Consmp.ption ) 
Licen~e C~l03 for the 1947-48 fisc~l 
year, issued by the Tovvr1ship Cornrni ttee) 
of the Township ·or Lacey J ancl trans--
ferred during the pendency of these ) 
proceedings to and renewed for t.~1e 
1948-40 fiscal year by, .) 

) 

-- - - ) 

EN0 1S INC., 

for the same premises. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Robert AQ Lederer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alco~olic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COM:.Jil$SIONER~ 

Der'endant _pleaded·.no~ vult to charges 2llegin&, that (1). j_n his 
applies. ti on dated tTune 3 3 1J4i7", h~~ fcilsely conce::tled the fact thci.t 
Eno's Inc. was the real owner of the licensed business 3 in v.iolation 
of R. s. 33:1-2_5; and (2) from July 1, l~Ml until June 27, 1946, he 
pe-rmi tted Ka therlne Napier 5 IEami_e J. Penn .:· .. nd Mareus ·A. Eno to exer­
cise the pri v_ileges of his llcen.se J anc~. frori1 June 2'7, 1~)46. until the· 
time ch2.rges 1:vere served he :cnovvi:i.1gly aided. 2nci abetted Eno 1 s Inc. to 
exercise the privi.legf2s of his licenss_9 c'ontrary to R. .. s. 3~3:1-26,­
thereby himself violating R. S. 3~:1-52p 

Th2 file in the instant· case discloses that defendant h~ld a 
liciuor ltc(.:;nse in his ind.iv~i_duel nsm·'3 for the pr-:~mise.s in o_~estion 
fro111 1934 to Febru2ry 6, 1948.. From 191.:2 tQ 19<~.6 defendantt s mother, 
brother and aunt had an interest in th2 licensed business. In 1946 
the business w2.s incornor2, .. tE.~d as Eno 1 s Inc. and. all the-: assets of the 
business becc-ane ·the pro.perty of the corporation~ The licensGJ ·how-· 
ever, was reta.incd. in defend.ant ls n::~me until Februc..ry 6, 1948 ·wJ:1en 
the license was transferred to Enots Inc~, a corporation which 
obtaine~ rcne~2l of the· license for the current licensing·period. 
Apparently, none. of t~v~ persons Ll~ntioned :hersin7 including the. stoci~­
holders of Enots Inc .. , is d.i.sq_uelifieO. by s.tatute from being ·associa­
te~ with the alcoholic beverage industry~ 

.The ill 12gal situation appears to have b,2en corr::::cted by .thr.:; trans­
fer of·th2 license to Enois Inc. Neverthsl(::ss, th~ nature of the 
viola ti on heretofore committed vvarrants a. suspsnsion of" the license . 

. The license will ·be suspended for c~ perioc;_ of tw\:mty days. 
Cf .. Re Russo, Bullet1n 741, Item 4. 

Accordingly, ~t is," on this 31st c~ay of August.? 19Ll:8, 

ORDEHED that PLmai-·y Retail Conswnption License C-100, issu·2d ·by 
the Township Cornrni ttee of th(~ Townshir> of Lc:;;,-cey to Eno ts Inc. fo1· 
P. 1--.--:.mi· s··:is East vnc:i of Lac 0 v Ro".)~ L·"' ce,·· To1·n1s 1"l

0 n : b 1-' ·:inc' +i,...,. .. s·:::i;·1° -'I c • C:I ,_ ~.... c b ~ . c tv., c1.u, •n. ·j ~\_,_ l.J.~ ·" J c .:.c ~ v.I.1..:; u.J.10 -0 

hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days:; co@nencing· at 2:00-
a.m. September 8, 1948, .ancl t0rmino.tinf 2~t 2:00 aDm. S0ptember 28, 1948 .. 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ALEXANDER A.ND :tv.IESTHOS -v. BURLINGTON. 

STEVEN ALEXANDER and GEOFGE A. 
MEG'rHO\S, trading as :A.LEXANDEH 'S 
INN; . 

) 

} 

Appellants, ) 

-vs-
) 

COlVD/ION COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF I 

BURLINGTON; ) 

Respont1er}t )_ 
.:.... - ~ -

ON APPEAL.· 
CONCLUSIONS· AND ORDER 

George iVJ:. Hillman, Esq. and :ftobert w~ Criscuolo, Esq., Attorneys for 
Appellants. 

Alexander Denbo, Esqo, A'ftorney for Hespondent. 
Sidney w. Bookbinder, Esq., A~torney for Objectors. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH; 

This is an appeal from. the i·espond.ent' s refusal to gt·ant to the 
appellants the broad. npackage'l privilege, as authorized in. appropriate 
cases by state Regulations No. 3~2', in connection with it-s plenary 
ret2.il consumption lice-nse for prei~1ises at .:100 High Street, Burlington, 
N. J. 

On May 28, 1948, the qovernor approved P,,L. 1948, c. 98, effectJ.ve 
i:nnnedia tely. This Act prov:j.deci, among· other things, that the holder 
of a plenary retail cohs1m~tion license may sell and display alcoholic 
beverages only in the· public :parroorn· unless, prior to its effective 
dat~, tbe' licensee actually operated a separate "packagett department 
in a portion of the l:i.censed premises other than·the public barroom. 
The Act was implemented by Stat~ Regulations No •. 3~: which, among other 
things, require the licensee to prove to the satisfaction of the local 
issuing.authority that he came within thr:.:~ aforesaid proviso, in vvhich 
event the authority was authorized to endorse the following notation 
on the licen~e certificate: · 

"This license permits ~rnle of alcoholic beverages in 
original containers for consuhlption off the licensed 
premises f'ro_m portions· of th~~ licensed premises other 
than the publ-ic barroom, pursue:~nt to P.L,, 1948, ch. 98 
and State Regulations No._ 32.". · 

• I 

The respondent ref.used to so endorse the cppellantst license cer-... , 
tificate because it w:as of the opinion that they had· failed to prove 
a factual compliance with the proviso contained in the Act and also 
with the. provisions of the regulations.. The sole issu.e, therefore, is. 
:whether the appellq.:nts did operate· a separate npac]__rn.getr department; 
within.the meani:qg'of the _law and the regulation, in a portion of the 
licensed premises oth~r thc;1.n the public barroom,. prior to May 2~, 194a 

. . 
The appellants contend tJ.18. t, on or ab01 .. tt May 21, _ 1948, they reno- . 

vated a room ,adjoining the. barroom which he.d theretofore been used 
only_ occasionally as a r·ehearso.i room for an orchestra, and vvlilch had 
apparently· contained only a~ old. roll~top desk. They claim to have 
placed in this room three tables and a movable rack upon which they 
displayed bottled liquor; .also' a showca_s·e containing .cigars' and a 
cash register atop the showcase. In addition, they state that cartons 
of alcoholic beverages were stacked on the floor. ·They .did not 
install any shelves or counters. They further allege· that each ewning 
they removed all of the liquor and the cash register ~nd kept them in 
the barroom until the following morntng.9 V'lhen they vvere returned to 
the adjoining room. They explain that this .was done for rea~ons of 
security~ 
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On behalf of the respOfll~ent, ty.r·.J mf:irnbers of the council testified 
that they investigated the appeli'2.nts 1 premises on June 24, 1948, 
between .8:00 and 9~00 p.m., and fotm.G. no evi.dence of any l.:i,.cluor in the 
room. One of' them remarked to the appellants' manager that·, "I see 
there is no vrhisli:ey her en, and the rnannger merely replied, Hl\JorT, and 
offered no further explanation. One of- t11e Colmcilmen further testi­
fied that several days later, oh a weekday, at· about 6:00 P·~~, he 
again visited the licensed premi~rns and not.iced that "the room adjoin­
ing the ~arroom was. ent~r-ely ej,;_1pty of nrJ.Jr liquor stock. 

A consideration of the testimony .offered by the appellants dis­
closes th8.t it is vague, in_defini te and :Lnconsis tent in many p0.rticu­
lars. The proofs fall far shoit of establishing that the appell~nt~ 
had. maintained a separate !Tp2.c1r2.gen departr11ent on its licensed prem_;_· 
ises within the intent of the law and the regulation. On the other 
h2.ncl, th2 positive tr2stimony given by the Councilrhen so. tis-fies iae 
that the respondent's determination on the fsctue::l issue i.nvolved 
her-21.n is the correct one and. I shc..11 7 ·ther 12fore;1 sustain its action 
in denying the appellants' applicntion for the broad "packagen privi-· 
legeo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17t4 day of August, .1948, 

ORDERED tho.t the appee.1 hereln ·iJe and the sarne is hereby "<iismi.ssed. 

EHWI N B: HOCJ:: 
Commissioner. 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - COFFEE vq.RIGHLANDS AND BRUSH. 

J. HILLMAN COFFEE, 

-vs-
Appellf.n1t, 

) 

- ) 

BOHOUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) 
OF HIGHLANDS .9 and EDWARD Ro BRUf\HJ ) 

Hesponc~ents 
- - - - - - - ~ -) . . - - _. -· - - -

Edward F. Juska, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 

.ON APPEAL 
OH'DER 

Roberts, ·Pillsbury, Carton & SorensonJ Esqs. :1 Attorneys for 
Respondent.Borough of HighlandSo 

Parsons,. Labrecque, Canzom:; & Combs,_ Esqso:i Attorneys for Res·pondent 
. Edward R. Brush. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

This is an appeal from the acti.on ·of the Mayor and Coun.cil of· the 
Borough of Highlands in granting 8. transfer of a plenary retc1il c·on­
surnption license from person-to-person ancl place-to""'plE:tCe. 

At thr;; time and place fixed for the hearing:1 the att.orney for-the 
.appellant appeare.d and. e:id.vised that the a·ppellant J who wa:s- not pre sent, 
did n6t desire to prosecute the appeal filed in this matter. ' 

Pursuant to-.Rule' 10 of Sta.te Hegulations No. 1~5.? the \Nithin appeal 
is dismissed for· lc:~c=.c ·or prost)cytion •.. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th da.y' of August, 194:8, 

·oRDEHED that the appee:tl .herein be· c.nd the same is hereby clismissed. 
., ,., 

-' -_· _E:[.iWI N B •.. HOCK 
·· .... ' ·coffrrrii.ssioner. 
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - McCLAIN v .. SOi\iIERS POINT .. 

RICHARD K. McCLAIN, tradihg 
as BAY SHORES CAFE,_ 

Appellant 7 
ON APPEAL 

BULLETIN 815 

-vs-

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONGL US IONS AND ORDER 
COMi\iION COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SOMERS PO INT .1 

Res;)ondent 
----------
Murray Fredericks, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Enoch Ao .Higbee, Jro, Esq., Attorney for Respondento 

BY ~I1HE COJVDvTISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the ·imposition by the res~1ondent of a ten­
day suspension agc::inst th'2 plenc;~i·y retail· consumption license. held 
by the appellant for premises s.t 998" .Be:w AvEmue, Somers Pointo 

The penalty ~as imposed to become effective on Friday, August 20, 
1B48.. The only issue in thl.s case is whether the suspension should 
commence on t_hat 0.ate or be· postponed to a "later date. · 

. . . 
The petition ·of appee.l w.a,s .filed on August 16, 1948 a:ndJ under 

the statute, automatically aqt~: 2.s a stay of the suspension unless the 
·Commissioner otherwise orders~ See R ~ ~:;. 33: 1-31. The parties hereto 
have stipulated t:hat the detet:m:Lna.tion of the issue of tl1e stay shall 
be dispositive or· the entire case .. 

It apperirs _that on August 13, 1948i the date scheduled for the 
hea;ring of the ·charges be.fot·e the respondcmt,' the appellant 2ppeared, 
with his attorney, prepared to enter a nnot guiltyn ])lea and to con-· 
test the case on the merits. Because of a misunderstRnding the. 
respondent. did not have arw Of ·~L ts r1ecess.ary vv:Ltnesses. present. Prior 
to the entry-. of any plea., the respondent Counc:Ll held a pr'ivate ·caucus, 
at the conclusion of v~1ich advices were· given to the appellant's 
attorney by at least one member bf the governing body ~nd its legal . 
representative that, upon the entry of a confessi~e plea, the penalty 
would be scheduled to commence. ciuring the middle of 'Se_ptember., The 
appellant thereupon lJleaded non vult.. Without needlessly detcdling 
the balance of the proceedings, tlIB fin2l decision of the res~ondent, 
by_ a four-to-three vote, was td direct a ten-day suspension to com­
mence August 20, 19480 

A careful consideration of ·all the 8.ttendant circmnstances leads 
me to bslieve the. t the appellant· did not receive a· hee.rin£~ "in 
accordc;.nce with tl}3 fundamental juciicic:;.l. requirements of 'fair play ui. 
Cirio v. Driscoll:_, 1()0 N .. ,L1 .. ·~)~>t>,, and cases therein citedo Vvhile it 
does not app•3ar · thr: t ~the respor~c~Emt acted ·>i th mc.:~licious motives; the 
effect of its actionj neverthE;,+ess, was to dei')rtve the· q,ppellant of 
his full day in court. Under >the circum;3tt.:mces, the· matter must be 
remanded to.- the resnondent in' order . that' (·1 ne·w date be fi>~ed for the 
he~1:cing of the- chqrges, a.no, th~: c.ppellan-~ must be affor<ied an oppor­
tunity ·to pl·2ad to the charges r.:·:s' he m2~y:be advised. Such further 
proceedings should. then be had :oy the.respondent-as will insure the 
a ppelJ.231 t E n fair . play" hearirig ·o 

· Acc.ordingly, it is, ·on tl1is 19th (ay of .. A.ugust, 1948_, 

ORDERED th0.t these proce~dings be o,nd the _sc.:.me are .hf:;reby remc:1.nded 
t ' 1 ~ t -0' f + • , t' ' t I • tl t 1 o • ' d o · ·cne responeten J_ or ur"t~J1e:t· ac ·ion consis en·c vn n m.s opinion, en· · 
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IT IS FUR.TH.EH OR.DER.ED t::nt:> in the me2ntime and until the further 
order of the CommissionerJ the pcn1c::~lty LeI'2tofore impo~;ed by the 
respondent, to wit;· a ten-day susvension of 2ppellant•~ plenary retail 
co,nsurnption license .ef:fective Augnst 20, 1348, be and the same is 
hereby stayedo 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
commis·sioner .. 

~ APPELLATE DECISIONS GHOSiSLAN v .. SOUTE lUVER and .CHNALGO o 

NORMAN GROSmLAN, 

!'" Appellt~n t, 

-vs-

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF Ti-IE BO:r~OUGH 
OF SOUTH RIVER~ and STPNLEY 
MINALGO,. 

Res.pondents 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Benjamin Kleinberg, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
John P .. Kozak, Esq., Attorney for Hespond1ant Borough Council. 
Burton, Seidm2.n & Pressler, Esqs,, by Baruch S. Seidman, Esq .. , 

Attorneys for ~espondent Stanley Minalga. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appeal from the ac~ion of respondent Borough council in 
granting a transfer of a plenary ret.::Li.l consumption license helc~ by 
respondent Stanley Mirnilgo from pi·e:·[lfses .i.~nown as 39 Ferry Street to 
premises ln101Ji(n a.s 14 \;v·e:;_~)hington Str(~et:; Borough of South Hi ver o 

Appellant, who resides at 12 VJas.hington Street, alleges that the 
ri1ember s of respondent Borori.gl::. Counci.l 2 bused t.t1>2:l:r dis ere ti on in 
granting said trc~nsfer bece::use there nre too inany llq-u.or estab11sh­
ments in the vicini.ty of the, premis8s to ·which' the licei1se was tre:;.ns-· 
ferrec".. · 

The evidence herein establishes th2t respondent Minalgo conducted_ 
his licensed business et 39 Ferry Street for a period of thirteen 
y-earsc After the owner of said premises served him with a written 
noti,ce to vacate, :C.Unalgo purchc:~sed the premises Known as 1~1 washingtm 
Street and.duly applied to the Borough Council for a transfer of his · 
·1]· c··.::,nse to 0 ~1 l

0 0 Y)r-·emi· ces rn(-!P ctorP '"·! t ·1 4 11·:ra 0 T1i' i--ig·~·or'"' (itI"P{:>t 11""'·""lc·; P"'f-1 -·· • '-'··- •-'~ "" J:.· .1 .:::> ~ .. L-····_. 1-J .._. C. ...L.. \l- h)J. -.I. \.J • .!. \_} '-''-' lCl ... ' '· -' 

viuu,sly been used a.s a clecrn.i;ng_, dyej_ng ·e.nd tc1.ilorh1g establisl1rnent 
fer twenty-five years. Appellant and othef persons residing on 
Washington Street filed writtsn objections wj.tb the Borough Clerko A 
hearing upon sa:i.d objections 1N~1~; held by the Borough Counctl, and 
thereafter the tr:.:rnsfeT of t~1e J..J..cense v;as gre:.nted. i:Ience this appi?al. 

Prior to the transfer of the Minalgo license there was a tavern at 
8-10 W~shington Street and 2nother tavern ~t 18 Washington Streeto 
HoweverJ the d.istcuice between ~SS Ferry Street o.nd 14 Wash:Lngton Street 
is only 2;so feet~ ancL I am satisfied thc.(t both premises s.re rdthin the 
s2.rn;2 nei1~hborhoo2L 1?he entire section may 'be d.escribec~ as being of a 
mixed business 1'~::.·,J. :r.'8Sidentic:'.l ·charr-::.cter. Business pred.ow:U-12.tes on 
Ferry Streeto Aside from the two other taverns previously mentionedJ 
0 nr: i-h0 stor ... e +o 1r.1}:-,-; ,-.(·1 t-"'.1p 1 i CP"1,...1C!e i~7 ':• s tI"';'DC'f 1;'.)"1''lr{.:)oc; t"harr-i. ~I"P. O'::·r·::i 0',:.JQ (.,·. V- ~J V J V V\-...·-.J..L·~ Vl. ._,,. -·-- v t-.. ~ ~IJL•1 , Lt.. ~) -..._, • ....,. -J J.Ll."---·- ........ L.1 ·- Q'-·~- C. ... bvt--J 

on Washington street and stores on tl1e corners of Wc.shJ.ng·'.~;on and Ferry 
Streetso There are also liquor stores on the corners of Washington 
and Obert Streets.? whicl~ is one block south of Ferry Street~ 

I realize that appellant beli0ves that there were 2lre26y suffi­
cient licensed plnces in tlw vicinity of his home, but rGsponclent 
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Borough Council, in the exercise of its discret1on, 0f~er he2.r1ng all 
pe.rtit:is; granted the tran·sf'EY!'.'. From the evidence prete_:T1tec1 I ·concl ud0 
that. appe~J.,ant has. fc.iled to· sustain the burden of. prpo~ in establish­
ing that Borough Council abused· its disc17etion in traps3erring the 
license from one prem:i.se.s to anothe'.r premi.ses within th~'· same neighbor-
.hood. CooQgrate service co~ v~_N.ew~K-~~t c:~h, Bul1etin ··91zj,. Item 1, · 
gnd ca.ses therein cited. Hence I sh:~~11 affirm the -actio:h of respondent 
Borough Council~ 

Accordingly, it is, on thls 30th day of August, 1948, · 

OHDERED th2 t the~ e;,ctj.on of :r~)spo11dent Borough co.uncil be and ,the 
same is hereby e.ffirmed, 3.nd · tl'1e a··p·pe2.l herein be anc: the s2une is 

. hereby dismissed.. · 

' . 

EB.WIN B • EiOCK 
COrn.E:.i s rd oner. 

I 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WEINBLATT v. _ ASBUEY PARiC 

LILLIAN WEINBLATT, 

Appellant.7 

'-vs-

\ 
j 

) 
CITY COUNCIL OF THi CI'fi~ OF 
Am;uEY PA.RK, ) 

__ ~e:·p~n~e:t.~. )_ 

ON APP.E! .. f.!.L 
COlJCLU~)IONS AND ORDER 

Haines~ Cha.nr:.lis, Lync~1 & fl.ID.loney,: Esqs., by Mic.n[;~el Tl. -Cl1c.u-ic:lis, Esq., 
Attorney fo~ Ap~ell~nt. 

E9 Alexande~ Edelstein, Esq., Attorn6y for Respondent. 

BY THE COMNIISSI01'JEH: 
' -

Appella.nt appe2.ls from. the denh.i.l of her applic2.tio11 ·for a plenary 
reta.il consumption license for the· fisc2l year 1~) 117-194B for pre~:nises 
.L:novvn as Ivietropolitc-~n Hotel, 2)05 Asbury Avenue, Asbury Park~ 

The denial of the license is attacked on the theoty that the prem­
ises sought to be licensed is· operated 0.S c:i. born1 fide hotel and tha.t a 
license is necessary for the~ -proper operation of a hotel and for the 
conveniEmce of the guests of the hotel c~.nd. the pub:Lic. 

In Current v. Fredon, Bulletin 184, Item l, -~he ComDissioner Se.id: 

''There is no 'must' in the -Control f....c,t ·whj.ch provides that 
all hotels ar2 en ti. tled as o:f right to -a liquor lie ense. · 
'.I'he test is public necessity -ai1d convenience, not whether a 
given ~)lace· is a hotel 01~ · ~10t. ti 

. ' 

The evidence~ herein disclos-e~-3 that c.:.ppellant operated a. r~ob-·.room 
s·urffi11er hotel during thiJ sumtti~~r v2~cE.tion season.. Said hotel h&a bee.n 

·-operated since Repeal without e. lic:2nse~ excepting G.uring t_he first 
· .y·e·ar following HEJ"pec\lo The testimony of :tl·ie present appellant, viho. ·. · 

has: leased- the premises .d~trLDf.~ tho p2t.s·t 'three y·ears, is .that her aper-· 
ation of 'the hotel :has be.en successf"µl. Appellant further testified 
thnt. the ins_tallatibn of .o. ·ste,am .heating sys·~0.~m makes it possible to 

.operate the· hotel all-year-round. 

The testimony c:.dduce.c"L by the appellant on the quest:Lon of ·PL.lhlic 
necessity ancJ. conveni~nce is confined solely to her test:i.mo:ny o She 
testified that a lD.rge number of her guests and organizations holding 
convep.tions desire the convcmience of :C:i.e.ving olcoholic beverag9s w1 th 
their meals and that she contemplated confining the operation of the 
b2.r to bona fid~ guest;,:J of' the hotel .. 
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The testimony offerec; .. by appellant does not eonvince me that 
public rieed and necessity requ:Lre that clppellant .be granted a consump-· 

. tion license. On the contr2,ry, it woulc.~ 2"ppei.i.r fi~om the te·stimony of · 
respondent.' s witnesses. that the neighborhood in vvhich appellant's 
premises· are located is 2,i11pli supplied with liquor .esto.blisbrnents .. 
Within a fev.r blocks of the hotel prei·i1ises there are presently located 
a·t least ~i ve plene.ry retciil consurn:ption lice.nsees. 

The b.urden of proving that publi.c convenience pnd necessity 
require the granting of a license rests with the appellant. The con­
venience of the guests of the hotel in quest~ion must be. weighed and 
considered in the light of the general public polic~y in the corninuni ty .. 
It appears thc:.t there is an overabundance: .of liquor licei~ses within 
the area in question. Hence, I e.m satisfied t~hat .the action of t~'le 
respondent cmmot be said· to have been· either arbitrary or capricious. 
Lincoln Avenue Cor~ v. V{.ildw9od, Bulletin 540, Item 2; Hotel M~con, 
Inco· v. Vvil¢l.vvood, Bulletin 5?3, Item 6; Galla;~~her v. Spring Lake, · 

- Bulletin 750, Itern 7. Reeving reached this conclusion, it is unneces­
sary to consider e.ny other reasons advanced e.i ther for or agairist the 
license. The action of the· ~esp6ndent is hereby affif~~do 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th dny of August, 1948, 

ORDEEED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissal. 

ERWIN .CS:.. HOCK 
C01TJI.ai s sioner. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOhS - SALES TO INTOXICATED 
PERSONS - AGGRAVATING. CIRCUivISTANCES - IJICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 60 DAYS. 

··~ . 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinsry 
Proceeding~ against 

WILLIAM J. MEYER 
Th~ BILL t S BAR & GRILL 
NI c t t -- •-) I w cor. 1.... c.:. e J:my h -ce 

and Cliffwood Avenue 
Mataw2n Township 
P .. 0. Cliffrrood, TL J .. , 

i/·35 

Holder of Plene.ry· Retail Consump-· 
tion License C-11 for the 1947-'18 
and 1948~4~; fiscal y e2r.s 9 both 
issued by the Township Committee 
of the Township of Matawan. -

\ 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

_) 
William J. Meyer, Defend2.nt-licensee, :pro Se ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

DefendG.nt has pleadeG. non y_:y_l t to chr.:;.rge.s alleging (1) anc~ (2) 
·that he sold, served, delivered and allovrnd, permitted c.;:.nd suffered 
the service and deli very of alco~·1olic beverages to six minors who were 
permitted to consume the alcoholic beverages on his licensed premises, 
iri violation of R •. s. 33:1-77 2nd Rule l of State Regulations No. 20; 
and ((_1) tho t he sold, served c~nd deli ver-ed and o.llovrnd, permitted and 
sufferocl the service e..nd deli very of' 2lcoholi.c beverages to the s2.id 
six minors who were actually 2.nd app2.rently into:dcated, 2.nd permitted· 
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the constimption th~reof by said persdns, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. ·20. 

On i\ifay 2, ·1948, the si.x minors, aged 18 or 19 years, 211 .of vrhom 
were soldiers· s.tationed at Fort Monmouth, entered defend('.nt' s licensed 
premises at about 3: 00 p .in. Previously, on theiT' w2.y to the tavern, 
they had consmned some' beer from c~:ns purchased on. the· Post. Appa.r­
ent1y, they each were served apd permitted to consurni? some fifteen. 
glasses of beer 2.nd. ten to twenty dririh::s of other nlcoholtc beverages, 
mostly whiskey,- lic1,ueur~; and mixed drinks.9 on defendcmt's premises. 
As a result of this excessive drinking, ·and during its course, they 
all became· intoxicatedo Three'.~r four of the bo1s left the premis~s 
for a short time, went to another tavern o.nd returned. Some of them 
then ass~ulted a civilian patron on the licen~ed premises, with 
serious results. All left the pr.ern.i.se;.;; 2bout 6: 00 p. m .. and were si1b-. 
se~uently arrested bec~usc of th~ alle~ed assault. Defendant's pr~~-­
ises were in charge of a barm~id. She admits the sale, service and 
the consumption, e.nd admits that she die~ not as){ the boys their age or 
obtain any written statement.as p~escribed by RoS. 33:1-77. 

While ,this is· defenc~,~nt ts first conviction 0.f 0. viola.tion of. the 
Alcol1olJ.c BevE:rc~ge Law, th2. great numbe:t of mtnoI'S involved, the 
length of time coverec~ by th~ 2.cti vi ty, the large numoer of drinks 
served 2.nd coi1sumed, e .. nd the· unfortun::i..te ·assrrnl t leecd me to ·conclude , 
that a suspension of the lic~nse for the minirm:u-il of ten days for the 
miriors charge$ (Re Bennet~, Bulletin 720, Item 13), plus twenty d2~S 
for the sale to intoxicated per~ons (Re Marinacbiq, Bulletin 583, 
Item 5), is not sufficient. , Considering all the aggravc"ting circum­
stances involved in this case,. <:n10. the plr-3e. entered herein, I sJ.12.ll 
suspend the lic~nse for sixtt d2fS. 

Al though this nroceeding was instituted d.ur-ing .~he 1947-48 
licensing period, it does hot abite but··temains fully effective 
against the renewal license for the :i:tcensi:ng year 19.c.:LB-·49. Stc:.te 
Regulations No. 16. 

Acco~dingly, it is, on this 30th day of \August, 1948, 

OHDEHED' that Plenary B.etc-:il Consm11ption License C-·11,. issued for 
tl:i:i;:; l:Y~8-49 licensing year by thE: Township Cornrn:i ttee of the Township 
of Matawa~ to William J. Me~er; t/a Bill's Bar & Grill, for premises 
at.n/vi·c:or. s·tatr:=: Hwy Hte 7~'='i.S5 3.nd C11ffwood AvernJ.c, Mata.wan 'Township, 
be and the ·same is hereby ,suspendE;d for sixty ( 60) days, com11encing 
P.t 2:00 a .• m. September?, 194t11 and terminating q.t 2~00 a.m. November 
6, 19480 . 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
commissioner .. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDDJGS - SP.~LE:S .TO ~.,J:INORS - SAIJ3E~ l10 INTOXIC.ATED 
. PER.SONS-_- LICENSE:; . SUSPENDED FOE 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. .. . . ·' . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RICEAHD REGAN 
T / o:i -;yr.iG'Al\J 'S TAVEr:N / Ci. .LcCi -- . ,l.l.c. 

Cliffwood Avenue 
Ma tawc.\U Tovvnsh.ip 
P.O. Cliffwood, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of PlenG,ry RetaJl Consu.mp­
tion Licertse C-6 for the 1947-48 · 
and 1948-49.licensing years; both ) 
is sued by the Towns hip Cornrnit tee 

) 

) of the 'Township of Mc:i.tawzu1, ,:::rid. 
extended to 

JO.F.EJ. REGAN :and TEOlJIA.S HEGAN, 
·. AdrJinistrators of the E::d~c;.t(_e ) 

of Richard Regan.. -·· · 
- ( ..:. - - - - - ·- - - ·- -- - - - - .. ~ -.- ) ' 

CONCLUSJONS 
AND·ORDER 

Herbert R. RothenbergJ Esq.; J\ ttorney for Defenchint-licensee. ·· 
Edward, F c Ambrose, . Esq .. , appc?c:~ring for Department of· Alcoholic 

· Beversge Control. 

BY THE COMWrISSIONER: 

. '. . ~· 

Defendant hc:.s. iJleaded non yu~l°t -Co chargca,s alleg.ing (1). and _ (2) 
th2.t ·he sold, served ·c_:-.. nd delivered anC. allovve0., ·permitted and suffered 
the serv"ice arid delivery of alcoholic hE~verages to .. hm mi1~0I'.S .. v~ho 
were-permitted to consume the nlcoholic be~eiage~ nri his lic~rised· .. 
premises, in violation _of Ro.So 33:1-77 and Rule. 1 of State.Regula-· 
t -1 1\T 2Q·o ~' ( rz) t'l-, t }·-· · -1 :1 .,., c.,.:• ·~ -:.! :J· -,.1.::. a ·'-' .:.1 · · ·i ~11 0 ·1rea"i · . -1..0nS i\10 o , ano. \ 1:.) . ~ld .. 1G SO .. c.CL, S 8.1. V 01..L cYlQ Ct8..J....L;Vvr•vC~ 8.11C~ c. ..l.. \/._ , 

permitted arid suffered th:.:; servic12 e .. nd delivery of alcol:wlic. beverages 
to the said two minors who vvere o.ctually and. apparently ~ntoxicatE?.d, 

-anc!.- permitted the-- consurnp.tiqn thereof by SD.id persons, in violation 
of Rule 1 of Stat~ Begulaticins No. 20,·-

This is a comptniqn cnse to R8·Meyer (decided cqncurrently. 
herevd th) .. 

. On May. 2, 19L.±8, at 2.bout 5~ 00 p .. m .. , thred or four· of thE~ mj)1or 
soldiers. involved in H~ __ Mey_:~r_, s~l1~!:.{., ;~nter'3C th·J lic,::msed premises 
Ol_c> a.' ef;::.n""' .--1·nt rr 11py·- ·t1··'•L.:1·1 V'"•c:::.y•.:.;·, olJ'>"•·1 O'""JSl\T .i 11·t.o-;.:i· c::· +-e·a·.: - T»;ro of' ·t}ri;::~''l''l ~ Uc...... o l ~ .LJ.-..,. .J ~ ~ , . , v ..t. L. J .L _ -'·" ~·t v .. o v. ,.. . .J. "'· 1 . , 

ver~ ·served alcoholic bever2ges -- ~ne a mixed drinl:, the other 2 .beer. 
or two. Two plc;.y ed 2. game of. :d.nrts, them c-:.11 .left the :defendant·1 s 
premises within about twenty minutes an~ r~turnGd ~o Meyer's. 

_ DefendD.nt has no previous adjud:J,.ca ted rc:cord ~ The nnn:imum suspen­
sion "for- _sales to minors in unaggravated cases, as· 'bi1:':2, ~ is···ten, clays 
(He Bennett, BullE?.tin 720, .Item lo); for servii1g i:ii~cixicqited P'~1·~ons, 
such.minimum. is twc:nty days (Ji~ MQri~10.cc:LQ, J3ulletin 583j Item 5).. · · 
Def enc12.nt ·has no previ'ous adjudicc·l ted .- record.. l Sf1a.ll SU$pend th~2 · 
license for thirty days·o Hemitting,_ fi vt: .·days th;d"C'ot b1:Jcs.1ise of the· 
plea· vdll · ieave c:. net susperisi0n of twenty~:five ~1q.y so 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 815 

Al though this pr.oceeding vve.s institut12d during the 12A7-48 licens;_ 
ing period, ·it does not abate but remains fully 0ffdctive against the 

·renevval license, as extended, for the licensing year HHS-49. 'Stat-.e 
Regulations }Jo. 16. ' 

Accordingly; it is, on this· 30th day of August, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmription License C-6, issued for 
the 1948-401 licensing yee.r by the Township Cornrni ttee of the To1

•
1mship 

of Matawan to Riqhard Regan~t/a Regan~s Tavern, and thereafter exten­
ded to ,Jolm Regan ancl ;_I.1homas Hego.n, AdrrrLnistrators of the Estate o~ 
Richard Regan, for premises o:t1 Cliffwood Avenue, Matawan Township, be· 
and the -same is hereby suspepded ·for twenty".,...-five days, commericing at 
2:00 a.mo s·eptcmber 7, 1948, µpd-terminating c."t 2:00 aom •. October 2; 
1948. ' ' ' 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Comr.o:issioner .. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·-:- PEHMITT'ING .!?HE.MISES TO EEIVIAHJ, OPEN DUHING 
PROHIBI.TED HOURS - FALSE STJ.~TEMENJ:1 IN APPLICATION HE PR.IOI-1 RECOHD -
LIC~NSE'SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,_ 1~82 ~ F9R PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary .) 
Procee~ings against 

MATTIO·l\IIBLE 
T/a MATTI0 1 8 ALPINE INN 
35 John Street. 
Haledon 
P.O. Paterson, N. J., 

Holc~er of Plenary ·netail Consump­
tion License C-13'issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Haledono 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS _ 
AND ORDER 

.Colombo Carmnarano, Esq., A ttornE;y for Defendant.:...licensee ~ 
William F. Wood, Esq., appear·ing for Department of Alcoholic: 

B~ver2ge Control •.. 

BY THfi~ COl\IIIvUSSIONEH ~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to chnrges alleging (1) he permit.:.. 
ted his licensed premises to b~ open during prohibited hoursj contrary . 
to provisions of a local ordirwnce, r~nd (2) he falsified -the applica-.. ·· · 
tion by virtue of.~ which he +>:::ceivsd his current license by faJ.ling to-
disclose the suspension of·~ previous license. -

On Sunday, JvJ_y llJ 1948.,, at· o..bout 10: 00 a.m.,. ·a.n investig2,tor .of 
the State Department of Alcohcilic Beverage Control observed activity. on 
the licen$ed prem.ises. Enterii1g the front door· thereof· he. sa1N five men· 
consllining ·.alcoholic. tJev.,2rages "at .the. bar o-· He ordered and was servecl _a . 
glass of beer.' Shortly thereafter: .a.nqther investigator e11.tered the ... 
premises. An ordinc.nce .,of the· :Borough of .Haledon pro.vides .that 'licensed.­
premises must be c1osed on sundf1_ys. hetween the hours of 3:00 a~rn .• ,c:md 
1:00 p.m .. (vvith certain exceptiqn,s not' mc.teriCJ.l .hereto) o 

I , ; i 
i ~ . 

· Tn his.,.-application for r~i1@wal. of ·l+is license· for the -current 
fis .. c·2.l 'ye2.r. defendant 2nswer~~t _.nrJot1 to Question 41 which, reads as 
follows:· "Have you -)HH~- ever he.¢J.· nny interest, directly- or indirectly, 
Jn. any' alcohoJ,ic beverage license :tn New Je.rs€~y· which· \/\'.as surrendered, 
,suspended or~ r·evoked?TY In fact.;} defendant pi"'eviously held a LLcense · · 
for premises in Hackensnck an~:ori Marc~ s, 1~44, I ~uspended. s&id 
license -for ·a net perioc~ of te:q· days after cfofendant had pleaded non 
vult to selling alcoholic beve+e,ges to minorso Re Me.le, Bulletin 609, 
Item 13 .. Defendant's.explanation of l+is failure to disclose this prior 
su~pension is.that his epplicatibn was prepared by another persort. 
This is no excuse. · 
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The nnnimum suspension bece.us·e of the violation set forth in 
charge (1) is. fifteen days. Re Calderone, Bulletin ?89, Item 10 .. 
The minimum suspension because of the violatlon set forth in charge 
(2) i~ five days. Re Grimes, Bulletin 727, Item 4. Because of his 
prior r~cord I shall suspend defendant's licens~ on both charges 
herein for a p~riod .. of twenty-five days, less five days for the plea, 
making a net suspension of twenty days. 

:·Accordingly, it is,.on this 30th day of·August, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-13, issued by . 
the.Borough Council of the Borough of Haledon to Mattia Mele, t/a 
Mattiots Alpine Inn, for.premises 35 John Street; Haledon, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for twenty (20)· days, cormnencing .at 3:00 aom. 
September 8, 1948, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. ·septsmber 28, 1948. 

·ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON~LICENS~E TO 
'EXEHCISE THE RIGH'J:S A.ND PHIVILEGES. OF LICEN,SE - ILLEGAL SITUATION 
COHRECTED - LICENSE SUSPEHDED FOR 20 DAYS o . - .· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

THADDEUS MIELIWOCKI 
T/a STEVEtS BAH 
200 Madison Str~et 
Riverside, N •. J., 

Holder of P~enary· Retail Constunp-­
tion License C-5 for the fiscal 
years 1S47-48 and 1948-49, issued 

) 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

:_) 
by the Township Com111i ttee of the 
Township 6f Riverside, and. trans- ) 
ferred during the pendency of these 
proceedin.o·s to 
- 0' ' ) 

THADDEUS and S11EVE MIELIWOCKI 
T/a STEVE'S BARJ ) 

for the same premise~o ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

William T~ Cahill, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of .Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

Defendant pleaded D..Q!1 vult to charges alleging (1) that in his 
application dated June 4, 1947, he falsely ~oncealed the interest of 
Steve j\1ieliwoc_~d in the· license e:~.nd the business conducted theri:~u:nder, 
in violation of R. So 33~ 1-25; a.nd (2) from June LJ:, 1947, he knowingly 

· aided and abetted the said Steve Iviielh\rocki to exercise the rights of· 
his successive licenses, in violation of Ro So 33:1~52o 

On June .4, 1947, the defend2nt S'3Cured the transfer of a license 
held by his father, Stsve M~,~liwocki~ from 19ZA to thf; date of trans­
fer~ This license was renewed by deferidant Thaddeus Mieliwocki for 
the 1947-48 and 1948-49 ·licensing periods~ In fact, Stev~ Mieliwocki 
has always been the re.al and beneficial owner of this license and the 

/ . 
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busines·s conducted by virtue of saic: license. The license was trans..:. 
ferr O::.'\d.- +o· T··hadc:i 0 us·· i\~l· r::.li' ,,-o· c1r1· b-"'f'"'')llC.'n C!·t····vi:-. 1'\T"'.\ c• se11 ·~o'l·1°lv 1·-11 T1'·1·:~ """" u 1.i.c.: . ._, i·;.. 1-...,; ~·'':.' ~.~~ V'--'t:""k µ~ u t ..:;, r·a •.. : _._ L-...;; " • ..... 

trc:nsfer was not accompanied ·uy 2 .. ny change in the operati.ori of the 
business. 

On August 13, 194:8, ·the. license wa.s -transff~!rred by the local 
issu.ing authority to_ a, pc:;.rtn0rship consis·tinft of Thaddeus ancl Steve 
MiF .. :;liv{ocld, both of whom aJ)p82.r to be qualified to hole~ the s2me • On -
th~ evidence before me, this action will be accepted as a proper cor­
rection of tl1e "fr_ontn · heretofor-::;; ~:.-4isting .. 

Th~ real owner of the llcGl'.iS(~ o.:nc~. th( busi.ness conducted- therc­
unde~ has the follov.ring previou~ adjudicated record: In 1939 his 
license was suspendf;d for ten G.?.y s by: the local issuing ci.uthori ty for 
selling on specic.l ~lection dc:~y 7 anG. ih 1941 his license was suspen­
ded for thirty days by trie locai issuing· c-,uthority for sc;.le on Sunday. 
In view of the length of timci ·sines the last of those prior suspen­
sions, I shall not considsr th~·presant case aggravated th$reby and 
sJ.12.ll suspenc~ th12 licq1s(~ for b per~od of' tw8nty day;:-.:, the minimum 
suspension where, as here, ali: parties ~re apparently qualified. 
He Bruno, Bulletin: 786, Ite~11 '.5 ~ 

Al tho.ugh this proceeding. was ins ti tutod during th-.:: lic,_:msing y8ar 
1847-48; it does not abate but reuains fully 0ffective ~gainst.the 
renevval license fo;r th8 licensing ycc:.r lS48-4tl. State Regula tion·s 
No .. 16. 

Accor-dingly 9 it i.s, 011' th~s ~30th .day of August,~ 1948, 

ORDEEED tiw. t Plenary. R2t~:dl (~onsumption Lic,~nse C-5, issued for 
the 1~148-48 licensing yse.r by. tl:i::.~ To·wnship Cornrni tt2e or· thcj Township 
of Riverside to Thc:.d6.eu.s ~.ffii.::livmcj_d, ,t/a Stz;ve ts .Dar,- for pr·emis.~~s 
200 Madison Street, Rivcrstd0, and transferr6d during the p0ndency of 
t 11ese i''ro·c--=>1.:-ia::i·ino·s +-o 'T1:--1f-lc·~r:J·::;;llC. --:::1·1c:.; Rt- =·"F;:\ l'.~-i· ol1'.1::roc·-~1· t/::i St0v•::" 1 s D_,_.'-:.ir·· ... -' J.J c;_..., - ·t:::> V ...._ .. c .. l-.4v

0

-,_, C .• _- ~ \.... J!CV..- l>.L ''-' ,y .t\.. J U. c:; "'-' C•,' 

for the same premis~:s, b-:_:; and tD·e same i.s h\;I'E:by _spsp0nded for twenty 
(20) days, corn.rnencing at 1:0() c:1.m •. Sept,;::rnber· B, 194~8, and terminating 
at 1:00 a .. m .. September 28,_ 1:34:8. 

EIIJ~'IN B. EOC:L"~' 
Conmiissioner o · 
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11 D DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CI-LL\.RGE ALLEGING EMPLOYTurE:NT OF JUSTICE OF 
PEACE IN VIOLA1'ION OF SPECIAL ~~UI.ING 3 DIS?HSSED B.EC.AUSE OF 
PROVISIONS OF Ro Se 2~160-~~ . 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAHY DIODA'II 
T/a MARY 1S TAVERN 
White Horse Pike 
Ancora, Winslow 'I1ovmship 
P .. 0. Hammonton, N. c.T 0, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consmnp­
tion License C-20 for the 1S47-48 ) 
fiscal year, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of ) 
Winslovv o 

- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Gene R. Mari2.nO, Esc:., Attorney for Draf;,:;ndant-licensee .. 
William .F. Wood, Esq. J appearing for Departrq_,ent ·of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control.·. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"On April 2, 7 and 9, 1948, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered David Finkenbinder, a Justice of the Peace, to be· 
employed and to render services in your ta.vern business, in 
violation of special ruling made by the State Corri_rnissioner 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control in letter addressed to you­
da.ted September 11.9 1945 .. n 

The special ruling mentioned in th,:: charge reads as follows: 

nr specifically rule and direct that, so long as David 
Finkenbinder remains a Justice of the Peace, you shall not 
allov.r, perri1i t or suffer him to be employed or to render any 
services whatsoever in your tavern businesso Fa.ilure to 
comply will be cause for suspension or outrlght revocation 
of your license., n 

The evidence heroin discloses that on April 2, 1948 ~-3.nd April 7, 
1948, ABC agents visited defendant's pr 2mises and purchc:csad· drinks of 
alcoholic b:3v'2rages from De.vid Finkenbinder who was then behind the 
bar. The fact that defcmdant was not present on her licensed prem­
ises would not be an excuse if in fact a violation occurred. 

The attorney for defend2.nt, however, contc::nds that there was in 
fa.ct no . viola ti on of the special ruling because David Finkenbinder 
was not a Justice of the Peace at 2ny time in April 1948. It appears 
that David Finkenbinder received his commission as a Justice ·of the 
Peace on May 1, 1943, and that hts co@aission was to expire on May 1, 
H348o However, on December 1, 1947, he was found guilty in the 
Camden County Court of Specic.l Sessions on a charge of atrocious 
assault and battery and received a suspended sentence conditioned 
upon th8 payment of costs. A conviction for atrocious assault and 
battery involves mor2,l turpi tudeo It is contended thc.t David 
Finl;:enbi.nder autom2.tically lost ·anc~ fo~cfei t-3d his office as Justice 

·of th& Peace upon his conviction on Decr.::mber 1, 194?.. I am forced to 
agree.with this contention because R~ s. 2:160-9 proVides as follows: 
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"Any person holding an office, (~;lee ti ve or 2.ppointi v·e , .. uno-~r 
this stato.? or e.ny county or municiIH::.lity tlk::ceof, vd~o· ;sJ:1s.ll 
be convicted upon, or who sh~ll pleRd guilty, non vult.or nolci· 
contendeI"3 to,. an inqi.ctm~:.:nt or allogation charging him ·with 
_the com.rni s"Sion of 2. mi sdorneo.nor or high misd 12rnf;anor touching 
the administration of' his office, o~ which in.valves moral tur­
pitude, shall forfeit such office and C(~ase to hold the sci.mo 
from the date of sueh con.,.\riction or (;ntry of such pl 12a as 
a.foresaid.n 

11 It '.\JOUld SW2Iil thE~.t.? un((:;I' t;l:)..;, ;~1l2.i1'1 lt:.ngu8.g2' Qf t1).iS stc~tUt'::;.? 
th..::. ...... ,:::i c:.i11 t·.:::i 110 c·lo 11 .1)t ·o· u~- t·x·"'·::.~+· r· r. .. r;!.'rJ·o1···1L·:!,:..>r1'f'- at1 4-·J· .. 1·..-.ti· c·:i]lv lll)O·n v.L ,_. ,,._ '-' - • V.• 1J J.;,. V \..·~l · ... --... •. v c:;, .L"' ll C:·· C. ••• _ J 5' 

his convictionJ ·~HH~ lost 2-:.nd. :E'orfsituC th=:.: offtce he· was then 
occupying -)HH~. n 

·See also· Wal tsr v o Po)-ic~gJJ{ Fire Pension Comrnis~ion, 120 N. J. L. ·39. 

U,1,.;:·'.!r ti'·1.--::. ci"rc11 y;nst:·:1r1c,..;-• I b::.\·v· no ·)·L.-+- ~·,,,r-1~··t
1

i·v,:..· r-'·XC·~.,._)·1- ·+o· c_.:i· s·"",'l
0 c:s l U \.:; ""''~ ..t..LJ. v.. ~_, b j .J..,_J. ...... \ '-~ _ "'-' ......, .L .:.. i.~'!.> ....... _. .L _. -~ l.J u - .. ul. ,._; 

the cherg2. It should be notca,. ho-wev·~r.? thatj since Fln::<:enbinde:r 
appe2rs to havs b0Gn convic.tG~ of a crime involving morel turpituce, 
his employment hi2rE:a.fter on liccn~~ed -pr;0rnis(;s moy be cc:rnse for the 
revocation or suspension o~ 2 license h0ld by his employer. 

Accordingly, it is, on this jlst dEy of August, 1948, 

ORDERED tlpJt th0 charg·:-:? ~-ier~~:in be anc.~i th8 sane is horeb;y cdsrnisse:l. 

EHWI N B •. HOCi\ 
co1~1m1ssione:r·,.. 

l2e STATE LICENSES - NEW f PPLICATIONb FILEDo 

Fre.ni;: ~.nd Jc-:~ck LozovYich-: 
T/0_ J\cademy. Storag1.:: & V\~.-e.rc:housc· ·co .. 
281-7 Miller St. 
Nswc..r.'{, No J. 

Application for T:rtmsporta ti on License f°ilud .A.ugus t ;20 J 1948 .. 

Sou th Bergen ·nis trj. butint; Corpora ti on 
27 ·New Jersey High1_'· 1ey 17 
East Ruthe~ford, N. J. 

Applicati6n filed.August 20, 1848 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's Lic;.::nse SBL-218 from Eiurph<~n2 1\.1atr·is::.::,, t/a Souti1 
Be~gan Distributing Co .. 

Williaii1 Boone 
T/a United Motor Linss 
36 Merri2111 Ave .. 
N r:jw·ton 9 N. '-T .. 

· Application filed AUGuat 23, 1048 for transfer of Transp6rtntion 
L_icense .·T-15· from Che~;te:;.." ;v~. VrcGl:.1nL;., t/a' United N[otor .Lin,:::s. 

Lebanon Vall 12y Brevdng Company 
840 N'o. ?th St .. 
Lebc.~non_? Pa •. 

Application for Limited Bholesal~ Lic~nse filed August 24, 1848. 

D. Mo Silvers co. 
385 Rector St. 
Perth Amboy, No J .. 

. . Application for W2rehouse Receipts License fil6d August 25, 1948. 

ERWIN B. HOGI 
Commis sion(;r. 

. I 
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··130 Acfrvnv R"U)ORT FOR AUGUST i 9t':8 
' -··--·- --·~""'..··---·- ,•···-·--··---~-----···-·-F\RRE.STS: 

Totc.1 numbe'r of ~;ersons ci'rrested -·- .... -
Licensees onci employees- - - - ·· - - - - - - 2 
Boot le~~er s- - :.. - - - -- - - - - - - - ··· - - C.7 . ABC .ag~nt impersonator 

5EIZURtS~~ / ' I 

Motor yehi~les - cars- - - -·- - - - -·- - - -.- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

" 

'' 

Alcohol ~·gellons- - ~ - : - -- - -.-· - - - - - ~'- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
D!~dilled Dlco~oli_c·beverages - geillon~ - - -·- - - · .. - -- - - - - - - - - :. ~ - - - - - -.- - -
~tne - gallons - ~ - ~ - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - .- .- ~ - - - - - - - - -
Brewed molt elcoholic beverages - gollons- - - - - - -- - - - 7 - - -:- - - - - - - - - - .. -·- -

RETAIL LICENScES: . 
·Premises lnsoected - - - - - ·- - - ~ - - - -· - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gc.uged -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where v~oletions were fo0nd - - - -
Violations found - - - - - - - - · 

Type of violations found: 
Unqualified employees~ -
Probable fronts- - - -·-. - 8 

4 
I mpr op er be·er .f ;;;ps 
Pr oh ib i ted s.i gns 

- --- "1 - - 4 -

STATl L!CENS[ES: _ 
Pr~mi~es inspected·-

- - - - -- - - 3 

.. -

License applicat)ons investigated- - - - - - - - - -
COMPLAINTS: 

Complaints assigned for-·investigation- - - - -·- :- -· 
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - _1 - -

Inve~tigations pending - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
LABORATORY~ . , 

---.-----
' - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - -

~embliAg devices~ - - - - - - - - -- - 2·· 
Keg •. 158 sign not posted - ~ - - - - - l 
Other mercbntile business~ - - - - - - l 
Other vi olatlon!.? . .:. - - - -· 16 

Analyses.made- - - - - - -.~ - - - - - ~- - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - -
"Shake-up" -cases (iilcohol, wt:iter md artificial color) - bottles 
Liquor found to be not. genuine as labeled - ·bottles- • - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: - . _ -
Criminaf fingerprint identlf ications ~ade - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal ·purposes- - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - -
Identification contacts ·made with· other enforcement agencie~ - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle· identifications vi~_N. J. State Police Teletype- -

DISCIPLINARY PF~OCEEOINGS: -
Cases trnn.smitted to municip;::;lities- - - - - - -

Violations involvedr 
.sale during-prohibited hours - ~ - ~ -7 · Permittire brawls on premises- - - - - 2 
Sale to minor~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ -5 Sale to· i~toxicated persons-.- - - - -.2 
Mi3labelin~ beer taps~~ - -· - - - - - - -5 Permitting bookmaking on·µremi~es- - - 1 

Cases instituted at Department - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.-
Violations involved,:· _ 

Possessing i 11 icit liquor- - - - - - - - 4 Transportation in unl icenseo' vehicle - ·4 
Delivery by ~~ol~sal~r not supported bx order~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 5 

Delivery by 1-iholeseler \~i thout c:;;ccornp<;.nying. invoice· - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - !.. - - - - -· 3 
Sale durini.i; prohibited hours - - - - - -' 2 Fraud md front- - -·- -"- - - - - - - 2 
Sale un.der Fair Trade price-~~~ - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Solicitor giving ·indyce.ment 111ith·sa1e ·to ·refailer~ - - - - - ·- - -· -. - - - - 2. 
SSle by ~holesaler under listed price- - - - - - -- - - - -·- -- - - - - - - 1 
Ji,~olesc:ler .furnishing fr~e i~oocis to retailer-. - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - 1 
Wholes&lEr furnishirig inducement with sale to retailer - - - - - - - - - -·- - - l 
Aiding and c.:be~tin~-unlicenseei trmsportation-:..- - 7 - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - l 
Failure to affix trsnsportatiqn !nsignia to vehicle- - ~ - - - - - 7 - - - - - - l 
Delivery 111ithout bona ficie order - - - -· l _ Failure ·to report·rehdler in defc:ult-· l 
Permitting lottery octivity on.premises (\,.;heel of chc.nceJ- - - - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting gc;;rnbling on premises~ - - - - l 5c.:1le to minors - - - :- - -_ l 
Per.mHting brawls on premists- - - .- - - l Violation.of ·specisl' condition l 

cases brQught by' rnunicipdities on own initiative and reportc:cJ to Department - - -- ~. 
Violc;tions involved: _ · _ 
~ermitt~ng bra~ls on premises- - - ~ - - 2 

_ Sale during prohibiteo hou.rs ~ - - - - - 1 
HEAR If\JGS HlLD AT DEPARTMENT; _ ' -
Total number of hear i nPs held- - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals- - -.- - - -""- - - - - - ~ -· ·34' 
~isciplinory proceedin~s - - - - - - - - 10 
Eligibility-~ - - ~ - - ~ - - - - 9· 

PERMITS ISSU~D: . 
Tota·1 number of permits issued. - - - -,-::;. -

Employment - - ,"" - - - - ·- .- -
. sol.icitors'- -·- - - - - - - ~ -
Disposal of alcoholfc beve~~ges~ 

198 
97 

155 

Violatidn of spcciEl c6hditlon ~ 

- .,. - -
~eizures - - - - -
Application for license- -

- - ·- - - - - -
socic::l affairs 
Spec i <.:.l Yii ne -
Mi scel tan.eovs-

En1 in 8. Hock 
Commissioner 

1 ' 

5 
--' '."', 4 
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2 
. 1.16 
26. 75 

11o.02 
57.64 

bl10 
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-9,107" 
35 
39 
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4, 
18 

354 
-;70 
2l5 

145 
7 

20 

)2 
195 
170 

10 

19 

19 

60 
11'. 
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]4-. DISCJ.:PLINAEY .?ROCEEDING:S - PEiU-\TITTING -LICENSED PREMISES ~ro B'S USED 
IN CONNECTION V1.~IT.H ILLEGAL AC'lT\rITY (G.A..:;;ABLING) IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOh 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplincry 
ProceE1d_ings a.gainst 

JOHN BUONOMO 
T/ a MEADOW Pl\.HK CASINO 
Fto of Farm-Road 
Secaucus, Nv J., 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

) 

) 

) COJ~CLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The defendant pleaded pon· vult. to th2 following charge: 

"On August 7, 1947 r.nd on divers dates prior thereto, you 
allowed-, permitted and suffered your· licensed premises 2nd 
li·censed buslness to be used in further.·::mce and_ ai6 of £md in 
connection -yvi th an illegc:·.1 activity- or· enterpri sc; to vd t, 
gambling. conducteG. on e:1. ,b2.rge anchored in the He.ckensack River, 
to which barge.electric current was supplied from your licensed 
premises; in violati,011 of Rule 4 of State Hegulations No. 20.n 

On August 7, l9tl7, a. barge c-~.nchored a short distance from t·he 
def end.ant's tavern W<:::.s raided and about thirt;)T ;,>8r so.ns, including 
the. defenda.nt, were arrested. 1:l1he ra:ld disclosed thr~t the be.rge had 
be211 used .for gC?.rD.bling on e.. highly comrnerci2lized plane and that· 
electric current, use(~~ to furnis:n light and a Yr2..rning buzzer sJ.gne.l, 
was· supplied to the barge ·by a vii.re connection with the de_fendo.nt' s 
ta vorn. , 1 

· . - . 

Although the violation occurred about a ye&r ago, the requisite 
evidence for the ins ti tu ti on of these proceedings was not in the pos-­

" session of the Department of Alcoholic Beverag.2 control until recentcy-. 
The delay ·was occasio:r:ied by reas·on of the necessity of withholc~ing. 
the evidence until the final culmination of th'.3 eri!ninc:~l investigation. 

Subsequent to the date of the ra.ic~_, an investigo.tion m2de qy ABC 
.agents-uncovered an infraction of the loca! ordinance governing per­
missible hours of sale, as . c'. result of which thf~ d.efencc.mt 's license 
w-.s.s suspended for. ten days 1n December 19,1:7. See Bulletin_ -7s9, 
Item 6. 

The inst&nt violation_, involving, as it does, a.n c-uaing 2.nd abet­
ting j_n an 01ttensive gambling enterpr:Lse, merits a substs_nti2,lly 

. v:eighty .pengl ty. In the defendant's favor, however, it may be 
~pointed out that it c:_oes not cippoa.r thc.,t ths defendap.t was connected," 
other tr.Lan as aforesaid, with th,:; oper2.tion of the disord3rly house, 
·or that a.ny gambling actually occurred on the defendant's licensed 
premises.. A consideration of all the 2.ttenc:_a.nt circumsts.nces, . 
including the plf;a, s2.tisfies me that a thirty-day penal t~r shol'.lld -be 
imposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 2Slst d2.y of August.9 1_~)48~ 
I 

OR:CERED that Plenary P:.~tc·:il Consuwption Lic.'.3YJ.Se C;._12, issued by_ 
th.a Tc..n:-n Council of the- To\m of ~~ecaucus to John Buonomo, t/ ci. Meadow 
Pc.~rJc Cc:.sino, for premises Ft. of Far~n Hoc.d, Secaucus, be and thS: same 
is her 1~by suspended for a p~~riod Of thir°t'j USO) day S; C011llllt.mcing at 
;2:00 a.m. Septen1ber 8, l~)L_l8, and· terminr:ting a.t ~:oo a .• m.: October 8, 

11948. 

New Je_rsey-state librarf? . c ~ ~7_.Vv/ _ 4 
. v~-)~J.vt4l_ <:;D · ,~_.; 


